Operation has also been prepared to present the share of Kar Info International in the activities,

assets and liabilities of the Property Development Project.

For further details of the Target Operation, the Property Development Project and the Joint

Operation Agreement, please refer to the section headed “Information of the Parties involved in the

Acquisitions — The Target Operation” in this circular.

The unaudited pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group (“Unaudited Pro

Forma Financial Information”) is set out in Appendix IV to this circular for illustrative purposes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information was prepared based on the unaudited pro forma

statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group as if the Acquisitions had been completed

on 30 September 2021.

The following table sets forth the significant financial effect of the Acquisitions on the

Enlarged Group, as identified in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, assuming that the

Closing had taken place on 30 September 2021, as compared to the financial position of the Group

as at 30 September 2021:

As at

30 September

2021

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group Change

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Net current assets 1,377,547 -218,453 1,159,094 -15.9

Total assets 4,454,837 +390,181 4,845,018 +8.8

Total liabilities 2,884,043 +498,277 3,382,320 +17.3

Assets and liabilities

Based on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited pro forma

consolidated total assets of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2021 would increase by

approximately 8.8% to approximately HK$4,845 million, and the unaudited pro forma consolidated

total liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2021 would increase by approximately

17.3% to approximately HK$3,382 million, after the Acquisitions, assuming that the Acquisition

Closing had taken place on 30 September 2021.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

The net assets, the total assets, and the total liabilities of the Enlarged Group which are

[…]

Development Project as it was, at the time, an indirect holding company (via the Vendor) of the

Target Company and the Target Company is the beneficiary of the Property Development Project.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Target Company has completed the Corporate Division such

that only the assets and liabilities in connection with the Property Development Project were

retained by the Target Company. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the

Company will be restated and prepared using the merger basis of accounting as if the Target Group

had always been the subsidiaries of the Company since the date the Company and the Target

Group were under common control (which was before 1 April 2018).

The following table sets forth the significant financial effect of the Acquisitions on the

Enlarged Group, as identified in the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, assuming that the

Closing had taken place on 30 September 2021, as compared to the financial position of the Group

as at 30 September 2021:

Table 11: Financial effect of the Acquisitions on the Enlarged Group

As at 30

September

2021

Pro forma

adjustment

Upon

Acquisitions

Closing (pro

forma

Enlarged

Group) Change

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 %

Net current assets 1,377,547 -218,453 1,159,094 -15.9

Total assets 4,454,837 +390,181 4,845,018 +8.8

Total liabilities 2,884,043 +498,277 3,382,320 +17.3

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 62 –

Assets and liabilities

Based on the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the unaudited pro forma

consolidated total assets of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2021 would increase by

approximately 8.8% to approximately HK$4,845 million, and the unaudited pro forma consolidated

total liabilities of the Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2021 would increase by approximately

17.3% to approximately HK$3,382, after the Acquisitions, assuming that the Acquisition Closing

had taken place on 30 September 2021.

The net assets, the total assets, and the total liabilities of the Enlarged Group which are

[…]

assumptions, estimations and uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a

true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisitions been completed as

of the specified dates or any future dates.These pro forma adjustments are directly attributable to

the Acquisitions and are not related to other future events or decisions and are factually

supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group set out in the interim report of the Group for the six months

ended 30 September 2021, the accountants’ report set out in the Appendix II to this circular and

other financial information contained in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at

30 September

2021

The Target

Operation

as at

30 September

2021 Other adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

as at 30

September

2021

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 569,397 52 — — — 569,449

Investment properties 322,818 — — — — 322,818

Intangible assets 5,578 — — — — 5,578

Investments in an associate 20,526 — — — — 20,526

Other financial assets 30,055 — — — — 30,055

Other non-current assets 52,402 — — — — 52,402

Deferred tax assets 1,696 110,305 — — — 112,001

1,002,472 110,357 — — — 1,112,829

Current assets

Inventories 611,243 — — — — 611,243

Property development and contract

costs 1,071,691 38,302 — — — 1,109,993

Trade and bills receivable 723,783 — — — — 723,783

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 80,946 134 — — — 81,080

Amounts due from related companies 6,151 532,541 (331,534) — (3,089) 204,069

Current tax recoverable 403 — — — — 403

Restricted deposits 791,859 — — — — 791,859

Cash and bank deposits 166,289 99,582 (45,600) (10,512) — 197,759

3,452,365 670,559 (377,134) (10,512) (3,089) 3,732,189

Total assets 4,454,837 780,916 (377,134) (10,512) (3,089) 4,845,018

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

as at

30 September

2021

The Target

Operation

as at

30 September

2021 Other adjustments

The Enlarged

Group

as at 30

September

2021

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables 456,554 — — — — 456,554

Accruals and other payables 990,367 39,113 — — — 1,029,480

Lease liabilities 6,184 — — — — 6,184

Bank borrowings 316,949 — — — — 316,949

Amount due to an associate 4,121 — — — — 4,121

Amounts due to related companies 3,659 3,089 — — (3,089) 3,659

Current tax payable 296,984 459,164 — — — 756,148

2,074,818 501,366 — — (3,089) 2,573,095

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 783,915 — — — — 783,915

Lease liabilities 10,537 — — — — 10,537

Provision for long service payments 9,149 — — — — 9,149

Deferred tax liabilities 5,624 — — — — 5,624

809,225 — — — — 809,225

Total liabilities 2,884,043 501,366 — — (3,089) 3,382,320

Net current assets 1,377,547 169,193 (377,134) (10,512) — 1,159,094

Total assets less current liabilities 2,380,019 279,550 (377,134) (10,512) — 2,271,923

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

(1) The financial information of the Group as at 30 September 2021 is extracted from the published interim report of

the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2021.

(2) The financial information of the operation of Phase 3 of Castfast Villas attributable to Kar Info International (the

“Target Operation”) as at 30 September 2021 is derived from the accountants’ report as set out in Appendix II to

this circular, which is converted from RMB to HKD at the exchange rate of RMB1:HKD1.20 as at 30 September

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION